



WEB COPY



W.P.No.524 of 2026

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 03.07.2026

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MR. SUSHRUT ARVIND DHARMADHIKARI,
CHIEF JUSTICE

AND

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE G.ARUL MURUGAN

W.P.No.524 of 2026

Sudalaimani Pichaimuthu
S/o. Pichaimuthu
No.20, Velunaikar Street
Sholinganallur
Chennai-600 119.

Petitioner(s)

Vs

The Member-Secretary
Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority
No.1, Gandhi Irwan Road
Egmore, Chennai-600 008
and 3 others

Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s): Mr.AGD Bala Kumar

For Respondent(s): Mrs. P. Veena Suresh
Standing Counsel for R1
Mr. G.T. Subramanian
Standing Counsel for R2
Mr. A.Niranjan for R3 & R4



WEB COPY



W.P.No.524 of 2026

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by
the Hon'ble Chief Justice)

Learned counsel for first respondent prays for time to file counter.

2. By way of last indulgence, two weeks' time is granted to file counter as well as to file vakalat on behalf of first respondent, failing which, first respondent shall remain personally present before this Court on the next date.

3. List the matter on 20.07.2026.

(SUSHRUT ARVIND DHARMADHIKARI,CJ) (G.ARUL MURUGAN,J)
03.07.2026

Note to Registry:

A copy of this order be forwarded
to first respondent.

kpl